The Board is of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital
base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the
Group’s financial position for future development of the Group. Accordingly, the Board
considers that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve
months immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and
(ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are placed in
full and there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date
of this announcement and the Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the
Placing Shares) are set out below for illustration purpose:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder:
China Century Holdings

Limited (Note) 560,535,000 73.01 560,535,000 60.84

Public Shareholders:
Placees — — 153,550,000 16.67
Others 207,215,000 26.99 207,215,000 22.49

Total 767,750,000 100.00 921,300,000 100.00

Note:  560,535,000 Shares are beneficially owned by China Century Holdings Limited. The shares of China
Century Holdings Limited are owned as to 40% by China Medival Group Limited which is wholly
owned by Mr. Zhang Chengzhou, 30% by World Communication International Holdings Limited
which is wholly owned by Mr. Cao Qian, and 30% by Xianghua International Holdings Limited
which is wholly owned by Mr. Li Xiangzhong. Ms. Deng Shuting, who is the spouse of Mr. Li
Xiangzhong is deemed, or taken to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. Li Xiangzhong is
interested under the SFO. Ms. Zou Jing who is the spouse of Mr. Zhang Chengzhou is deemed, or